Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 17, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 009-2015

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. LEONARDO RAMIREZ FOR HIS ACT OF HONESTY AS A TRICYCLE DRIVER OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsor: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello
Hon. Noel A. Mora
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Aurora A. Ave
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City as a City of Character gives proper recognition in the form of certificates or plaques to individuals who possess good character traits worth emulating by others pursuant to Section 10 (e) of City Ordinance No. 04-2013, An Ordinance Adopting the Character City Program, Declaring Tuguegarao City as a City of Character, and Providing Funds Therefor;

WHEREAS, Mr. Leonardo Ramirez, a resident of Carig Sur, is a tricycle driver by occupation;

WHEREAS, Mr. Leonardo Ramirez surrendered a wallet that was left in his tricycle by a passenger to the Tricycle Regulation Unit (TRU) of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the exemplary act of honesty of Mr. Leonardo Ramirez is truly commendable and is worth emulating by all Tuguegaraonos and is in line with the Character Program of the City.

Page 1 of 2

WHEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MR. LEONARDO RAMIREZ of Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City for his exemplary act of honesty which brought pride not only to residents but to the entire City of Tuguegarao.

43

cel

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 009-2015** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGHTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENHOOC. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer